

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LAWRENCE SINCLAIR,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:08-cv-00434-HHK
	)	
TubeSockTedD, mzmolly and OWNINGLIARS,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF DEMOCRATIC UNDERGROUND AND MZMOLLY  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL  
DEMOCRATIC UNDERGROUND TO COMPLY WITH SUBPOENA  
AND TO COMPEL PUBLIC CITIZEN TO COMPLY WITH LETTER FROM  
PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL “DEMANDING” INFORMATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Proceedings to Date .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS THE DISCOVERY SOUGHT FROM DEMOCRATICUNDERGROUND.COM. ....	13
A.    The First Amendment Protects Against the Compelled Identification of Anonymous Internet Speakers. ....	13
B.    The Qualified Privilege for Anonymous Speech Supports a Five-Part Standard for the Identification of John Doe Defendants .....	17
C.    Sinclair Has Not Followed The Steps Required Before Identification of John Doe Speakers May Be Ordered in This Case .....	23
1.    Require Notice of the Threat to Anonymity and an Opportunity to Defend It .....	23

2.	Demand Specificity Concerning the Statements . . . . .	24
3.	Review the Facial Validity of the Complaint After the Statements Are Specified . . . . .	25
	a. Plaintiff Has Not Sufficiently Pleaded Jurisdiction . . . . .	25
	b. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Valid Claim for Defamation . . . . .	28
4.	Require an Evidentiary Basis for the Claims . . . . .	32
5.	Balance the Equities . . . . .	35
	D. The <i>Dendrite / Mobilisa</i> Standard Strikes the Right Balance of Interests . . . . .	39
II.	THE MOTION TO COMPEL PUBLIC CITIZEN TO COMPLY WITH MR. SIBLEY’S LETTER REQUESTING IDENTIFICATION OF MR. LEVY’S CLIENT IS BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE, AND RULES 37(a)(3)(B) AND 45(c)(2)(B)(I) . . . . .	40
III.	REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS . . . . .	43
	Conclusion . . . . .	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. Johnson*,  
4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998) ..... 14

*ACLU v. Miller*,  
977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997) ..... 14

*Alvis Coatings v. Doe*, 2004 WL 2904405  
2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004) ..... 21

*Anderson v. Kammeier*,  
262 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1977) ..... 31

*ApolloMEDIA Corp. v. Reno*,  
526 U.S. 1061 (1999),  
*aff'g* 19 F. Supp.2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 1998) ..... 14

*Asay v. Hallmark Cards*,  
594 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 25

*Baird v. Koerner*,  
279 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1960) ..... 42

*Barrett v. Rosenthal* ,  
40 Cal. 4th 33, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 55, 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006) ..... 30

*Bates v. City of Little Rock*,  
361 U.S. 516 (1960) ..... 15, 16

*Batzel v. Smith*,  
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 30

*Beatty v. Ellings*,  
285 Minn. 293, 173 N.W.2d 12 (Minn.1969) ..... 29

*Best Western Int’l v. Doe*,  
2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006) ..... 21

---

\* An asterisk marks the authorities on which principal reliance is placed

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*,  
992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 30

*Brown v. Keene*,  
33 U.S. (8. Pet.) 112 (1834) ..... 25

*Bruno v. Stillman*,  
633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980) ..... 36

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) ..... 13

*Carey v. Hume*,  
492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 17

*Cervantes v. Time*,  
464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 17, 34

*Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com*,  
185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 22, 23

\* *Dendrite v. Doe*,  
342 N.J.Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001) ..... 8, 17, 18, 24, 36

*Doe v. 2TheMart.com*,  
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D.Wash. 2001) ..... 14, 17

*Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee*,  
211 Wis. 2d 312, 565 N.W.2d 94 (Wis. 1997) ..... 22

\* *Doe v. Cahill*,  
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) ..... 18, 28

*In re Does 1-10*,  
242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex.App.-Texarkana 2007) ..... 20

*Ealy v. Littlejohn*,  
560 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 16

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 37

*FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee*,  
681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 16

*Foretich v. Glamour*,  
753 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C.1990) ..... 30

*Garrison v. State of Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964) ..... 31

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 31

*Glenn v. Daddy Rocks*,  
171 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Minn. 2001) ..... 25

*Global Telemedia v. Does*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001) ..... 14

\* *Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.*,  
293 F.3d 506 (D. C. Cir. 2002) ..... 28

*Immunomedics v. Doe*,  
342 N.J. Super. 160, 775 A.2d 773 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001) ..... 40

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena*,  
926 F.2d 1423 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 42

*Matter of Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Upon Field*,  
408 F. Supp. 1169 (S.D.N.Y.1976) ..... 43

*Hanson v. Denckla*,  
357 U.S. 235 (1958) ..... 26

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*,  
466 U.S. 408 (1984) ..... 27

*Herbert v. Lando*,  
441 U.S. 153 (1979) ..... 31

\* *Highfields Capital Management v. Doe*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 19, 36

*Howell by Goerdts v. Tribune Entertainment Co.*,  
106 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988) ..... 33

*In re Baxter*,  
 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001) ..... 20

*In re Stolar*,  
 397 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y.1975) ..... 25

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
 326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 26, 27

*Klehr Harrison v. JPA Development*,  
 2006 WL 37020 (Pa. Com. Pl. Philadelphia Cy. Jan. 4, 2006) ..... 21

*Krinsky v. Doe 6*,  
 159 Cal. App. 4th 1154, 72 Cal.Rptr.3d 231 (Cal.App. 6 Dist. 2008) ..... 20

*Lassa v. Rongstad*,  
 294 Wis. 187, 718 N.W.2d 673 (2006) ..... 22

*Lee v. Department of Justice*,  
 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 16

*Litton Industrial v. Lehman Brothers Kuhn Loeb*,  
 130 F.R.D. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 43

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,  
 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 31

*Macheras v. Ctr. Art Galleries-Hawaii*,  
 776 F. Supp. 1436 (D. Haw.1991) ..... 26

*McClure v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
 29 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Minn. 1998) ..... 32

\* *McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee*,  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) ..... 13, 14, 16

\* *McMann v. Doe*,  
 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 21, 26, 28

*Melvin v. Doe*,  
 49 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (2000),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 575 Pa. 264, 836 A.2d 42 (2003) ..... 20

\* *Meng v. Schwartz*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 26

*Menzies v. Doe*,  
 194 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir 1999) ..... 26

*Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo*,  
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 4

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 29

*Miller v. Transamerican Press*,  
 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely*,  
 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997) ..... 36

\* *Mobilisa v. Doe*,  
 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2007) ..... 19, 36

*Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.*,  
 610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn.2000) ..... 25

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 15, 16

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 15, 28

*In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litigation*,  
 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 34, 36

*Polito v. Doe*,  
 78 Pa. D. &.C. 328 (Pa. Com. Pl. Lackawanna Cy. 2004) ..... 21

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 2, 14

*Reunion Industries v. Doe*,  
 80 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (Com. Pl. Allegheny Cy. 2007) ..... 20

*Revell v. Lidov*,  
 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 28

*Richards of Rockford v. PGE*,  
 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976) ..... 34

*Rocker Management v. Does*, 2003 WL 22149380  
 2003 WL 22149380 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2003) ..... 29

*Russo v. NCS Pearson*,  
 462 F. Supp. 2d 981 (D. Minn. 2006) ..... 25

*Schultz v. Reader's Digest*,  
 468 F. Supp. 551 (E.D.Mich. 1979) ..... 34

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
 334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 15

*Sinclair v. Obama*,  
 No. 08-360 (D. Minn.) ..... 5, 7

*Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40*,  
 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 21

*Southwell v. Southern Poverty Law Center*,  
 949 F. Supp. 1303 (W.D. Mich. 1996) ..... 36

\* *St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
 390 U.S. 727 (1968) ..... 31, 32

*State ex rel. Ziervogel v. Washington Cy. Board of Adjustment*,  
 263 Wis. 2d 321, 661 N.W.2d 884 (Wisc. App. 2003) ..... 22

*Stephens v. Halliburton Co.*,  
 2003 WL 22077752 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2003) ..... 26

*Talley v. California*,  
 362 U.S. 60 (1960) ..... 13

*Taubman v. WebFeats*,  
 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*United States v. Caporale*,  
 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 16

*United States v. Liebman*,  
 742 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 42

*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications*,  
 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 31



*Watchtower Bible & Tract Social of New York v. Village of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 13

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 27

*Zerilli v. Smith*,  
656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 36

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

United States Constitution

First Amendment ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1927 ..... 9, 42, 43

Communications Decency Act,

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 29, 30

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) ..... 29

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 37 ..... 43

Rule 37(a)(3)(B) ..... 41

Rule 37(a)(5)(B) ..... 41

Rule 45 ..... 43

Rule 45(c)(2)(B) ..... 8

Rule 45(c)(2)(B)(I) ..... 41

Rule 45(c)(3)(A) ..... 8

Rule 45(c)(3)(B) ..... 9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Eisenhofer & Liebesman, *Caught by the Net*,  
10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept./Oct 2000) ..... 34

Fischman, *Your Corporate Reputation Online*,  
[www.fhdllaw.com/html/corporate\\_reputation.htm](http://www.fhdllaw.com/html/corporate_reputation.htm) ..... 33

Fischman, *Protecting the Value of Your Goodwill from Online Assault*,  
[www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce\\_article.htm](http://www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce_article.htm) ..... 33

Furman, *Cybersmear or Cyberslapp: Analyzing Defamation Suits Against Online John Does as Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*,  
 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 213 (2001) ..... 18

Lessig, *The Law of the Horse*,  
 113 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1999) ..... 15

Lidsky & Cotter, *Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech*,  
 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007) ..... 18

O'Brien, *Putting a Face to a Screen Name: The First Amendment Implications of Compelling ISP's to Reveal the Identities of Anonymous Internet Speakers in Online Defamation Cases*,  
 70 Fordham L. Rev. 2745 (2002) ..... 18

Post, *Pooling Intellectual Capital: Thoughts on Anonymity, Pseudonymity, and Limited Liability in Cyberspace*,  
 1996 U. Chi. Legal F. 139 ..... 15

Reder & O'Brien, *Corporate Cybersmear: Employers File John Doe Defamation Lawsuits Seeking the Identity of Anonymous Employee Internet Posters*,  
 8 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 195 (2001) ..... 18

Spencer, *Cyberslapp Suits and John Doe Subpoenas: Balancing Anonymity and Accountability in Cyberspace*,  
 19 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 493 (2001) ..... 18

Thompson, *On the Net, in the Dark*,  
 California Law Week, Volume 1, No. 9, at 16, 18 (1999) ..... 33

Tien, *Innovation and the Information Environment: Who's Afraid of Anonymous Speech? McIntyre and the Internet*,  
 75 Ore. L. Rev. 117 (1996) ..... 15

Werthammer, *RNN Sues Yahoo Over Negative Web Site*,  
 Daily Freeman, November 21, 2000,  
[www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=1098427&BRD=1769&PAG=461&dept\\_id=4969&rft=8](http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=1098427&BRD=1769&PAG=461&dept_id=4969&rft=8) ..... 33

Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters* (2d ed. 1984) ..... 25
